

Supreme Court Case no. S156334
2d Civil No. B194373

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BOSS PERRYMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Superior Court Case No. BC 351404
Honorable Elizabeth A. Grimes, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LEWIS, BRISBOIS, BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
LAURA INLOW, SBN 130584
221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, California 90012
213-250-1800 // Fax 213-250-7900

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
MARTIN STEIN, SBN 38900
CAROLYN OILL, SBN 130721
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
310-859-7811 // Fax 310-276-5261

Attorneys for Respondent COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	3
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A VALID GROUND FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT.	3
A. There Is No Dispute Among The Courts Of Appeal: Section 7100 Does Not Impose A Mandatory Duty On The Coroner To Preserve A Dead Body.	3
1. Case law does not support plaintiffs' position.	6
2. Public policy considerations do not support plaintiffs' position.	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Facts That Would Support A Claim For Violation Of Civil Rights.	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Baker v. McCollan (1979) 443 U.S. 137 [61 L.Ed.2d 433, 99 S.Ct. 2689]	9
Brenneman v. State of California (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 812	4
Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org. (1979) 441 U.S. 600 [60 L.Ed.2d 508, 99 S.Ct. 1905]	9
Christensen v. Superior Court (1991) 54 Cal.3d 868	6, 7
Davila v. County of Los Angeles (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 137	7
Haggis v. City of Los Angeles (2000) 22 Cal.4th 490	4
Howard Contracting, Inc. v. G. A. MacDonald Construction Co. (1998) 71 Cal.App.4th 38	10
Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv. of City of N. Y. (1978) 436 U.S. 658 [56 L.Ed.2d 611, 98 S.Ct. 2018]	10
Newman v. Sathyavaglswaran (9th Cir. 2002) 287 F.3d 786	9, 10
Quesada v. Oak Hill Improvement Co. (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 596	7
Spates v. Dameron Hosp. Assn. (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 208	5
Venegas v. County of Los Angeles (2004) 32 Cal.4th 820	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Washington v. County of Contra Costa (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 890	3
Wilson v. Garcia (1985) 471 U.S. 261 [85 L.Ed.2d 254, 105 S.Ct. 1938]	9
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. section: 1983	3, 9
Government Code sections: 815 815.6 27471 27491 27491.2 27491.3 27491.45	3 3 7 5 5 5 6
Health and Safety Code section: 7100	1, 3-5
 Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule: 8.500(b)	3
